

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu - Constitution of Tamil Nadu Fitness Council for successful implementation of "Chief Minister's Fitness For All" Programme - Orders - Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.12

Dated: 05.02.2015. தை–22 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046

Read:

From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, D.O. Letter No.9017/PS-1/2013, dated 14.08.2013

# ORDER:

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu in his letter has stated that considering the importance of physical fitness, Hon'ble Chief Minister has announced an unique scheme called "Chief Minister's Fitness For All". The Chief Secretary to Government convened a special meeting on 20.06.2013 and it was decided to constitute the Tamil Nadu Fitness Council (TNFC) for successful implementation of Chief Minister's Fitness for All Programme. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has requested the Government to approve formation of Tamil Nadu Fitness Council to plan and take this programme forward.

2. The Government after careful consideration accord sanction for the constitution of Tamil Nadu Fitness Council. The Hon'ble Chief Minister will be the patron of the Tamil Nadu Fitness Council. The Tamil Nadu Fitness Council will comprise of the following members.

SI. No.	Department	Designation
1.	Hon'ble Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare	Chairman
2.	Chief Secretary to Government	Vice-Chairman
3.	Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare & Sports Development Department	Member

4.	Principal Secretary to Government, Home, Prohibition & Excise Department	Member
5.	Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department	Member
6.	Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department	Member
7.	Secretary to Government, Health & Family Welfare Department	Member
8.	Principal Secretary to Government , Labour & Employment Department	Member
9.	Principal Secretary to Government Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department	Member
10	Secretary to Government, Housing & Urban Development Department	Member
11.	Secretary to Government, Tamil Development and Information Department	Member
12.	Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Member
13.	Secretary to Government, Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme Department	Member
14.	Principal Secretary to Government, Welfare of Differently Abled Persons Department	Member
15.	Thiru.Vijay Amritraj, Former International Tennis Player	Member
16.	Tmt.Sachdev Meenakshi, Nutritionist / Dietician Institute of Diabetalogy Madras Medical College, Chennai	Member

17.	Ms.Madhavi Latha, Paralympic Swimming Association of Tamil Nadu	Member
18.	Vice-Chancellor, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University	Member
19.	Thiru.Sridharan Periyasamy, Director, Confederation of Indian Industry	Member
20.	President, Tamil Nadu Olympic Association	Member
21.	Dr.Kannan Pugazhendi, Sports Medicine Expert	Member
22.	Dr.Sheela Nambiyar, Gynaecologist, Fitness Trainer (USA)	Member
23.	Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu	Convenor

3. For effective implementation and also to ensure that the scheme reaches every nook and corner of the State, the Tamil Nadu State Fitness Council members need to play an active role. The Tamil Nadu Fitness Council will meet once in two months. The functions of the Tamil Nadu Fitness Council will be as follows:-

- a. Recommend "Physical Activity Guidelines" covering all categories of public.
- b. Organize State-Wide and agency-wise IEC (Information /Education/Communication) campaigns for CMFFA .
- c. Approve annual surveys, research studies, evaluation studies on various aspects of Fitness for All programme.
- d. Recommend annual plans and budget for the "Chief Minister's Fitness for All" to the Government.
- e. Approve sponsors and partners for the programme from private sector.

f. Monitor the outputs and outcomes of the "Chief Minister's Fitness for All" programme.

4. Considering the importance of Physical fitness, Tamil Nadu Fitness Council will constitute a Scientific Sub-Committee involving technical experts to assist the Tamil Nadu Fitness Council once it is formed. The sitting fees for the non-official members of the Tamil Nadu Fitness Council will be Rs.1000/-(Rupees one thousand only).

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.3758/Edn-I/2015, Dated 30.01.2015.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# HEMANT KUMAR SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

#### То

The Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84. The Accountant-General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai-1.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

Copy to

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai -9.

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Director, National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9. SF/SC's

## //Forwarded by order//

TION OFFICER